	Haffkine
HAFFKINE BIO PH	ARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION LIMITED
	Procurement Cell
( A Governme	ent of Maharashtra Undertaking)
Regd. Office : Acharya I	Oonde Marg, Parel, Mumbai 400 012 ( INDIA)
Phane No. 022 24120220 22	Website : http://www.vaccinehaffkine.com
Phone No: 022- 24129320-23	velosite . http://www.vaccincharkinc.com
Managing Director :022-24150628	
Managing Director :022-24150628	<b>E-mail</b> : procurementcell@vaccinehaffkine.com
Managing Director :022-24150628 General Manager (Procurement Cell) :022-	E-mail: procurementcell@vaccinehaffkine.com
Managing Director :022-24150628 General Manager (Procurement Cell) :022-	

To,

M/s. Medilife Technologies 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Vikas Plaza, Plot No.2 Local Shopping Centre, Near HDFC Bank Kalkaji, New Delhi-110019 India E-mail: info@medilife.in

## Subject: Supply Order for BERA Machine

**Reference:** 1. Tender No. E-150/HBPCL/PC/BERA Machine/2017-18

2. Sanction of Tender Approval Committee Meeting Dated 18.07.2019

With reference to the tender cited under reference no 1, you are requested to supply the following goods as per details mentioned below to consignee list enclosed with this order.

Sr. No	Name of the item	Specification of item	Quantity	Unit Rate inclusive of GST(Rs.) and all other Taxes	Total Amount Rs.)
1	BERA Machine Make & Model:- Neurosoft Ltd, Russia Neuro Audio	As per Annexure I	1 no	6,77,250/-	6,77,250/-

Total amount in words: Rupees Six Lac Seventy Seven Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty only.

Location of Factory: M/s. Neurosoft Ltd, 5 Voronin Str, Ivanovo, 153032,Russia Tel:+7-4932 24-04-34 Fax:-+7 4932 24.04.35

- 1 Forwarding: Forwarding Free on Road Destination. I.e. door delivery basis.
- 2. Delivery Period: 12 weeks from the date of receipt of order by the supplier to the consignee attached.
- 3. **Pre-Dispatch Inspection:** Supplier shall make necessary arrangement / facilitate to carry out Pre-Dispatch inspection as per Tender Terms & condition and submit the Inspection report to this office. The Pre-Dispatch inspection cost will be borne by supplier. Machine should be dispatched only after satisfactory Pre-Dispatch Inspection.
- 4. Risk purchase clause: If the bidder fails to supply the stores within the stipulated delivery period, the order will stand cancelled. Undersigned shall be entitled to purchase such stores from any other source at such price which ordinarily should not be more than 10% of the tender price. The extra expenditure in such cases shall be recovered by Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.(Procurement Cell), Mumbai from the Supplier.
- 5. Payment Terms : 100 % Payment shall be paid on receipt, Complete Installation (acceptance) of Machine in

E-150 BERA Machine

Page 1 of 4

good conditions by the consignee.

- 6. Labelling:: The word "For use of GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA NOT FOR SALE" should be printed on each unit pack in readable Purple or Green Colours.
- 7. Acceptance & Receipt: It should be submitted in Appropriate Format to the purchasing authority.
- Delivery Challan Should be sent in the name of consignee in duplicate. It should specify Name of Equipment / Mfg. by / packing & quantity.
- 9. **Invoice Copy** Should be sent in triplicate on the Name of Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai. along with Bill of Entry and Country of Origin Certificate of the consignment condition the bidder is importer

#### 10. Other Terms :

1) Warranty: The warranty period shall be for 2 years from the date of commissioning of all equipment supplied as certified by the consignee. After completion of 2 years warranty period Manufacturer/Supplier should give commitment to ensure services and supply of spare parts for further 8 years. The successful tenderer must ensure 95% uptime during warranty, period. In case of the downtime warranty period will be extended for period of downtime. If the equipment is not attended within 24 hours for Mumbai and 48 hours for other places the supplier will be liable to pay a penalty of 0.07% of purchase cost for every day of delay. Such penalty will be recovered from the amount of security deposit. Certificate of such uptime/downtime issued by the end user will be binding for the supplier. Replacement of spares parts thereof due to manufacturing defects during warranty period will be entirely at the supplier's cost.

2) The user institution will enter to the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract with supplier agency @ 5% of the written down value of the equipment per year for Eight years after completion of warranty period. In case of non-compliance of CMC the supplier will be liable to pay penalty or for appropriate action. Payment of CMC on yearly basis will be made by the user's institution, at the end of the year after satisfactory performance report from the end user.

 Contract Agreement: Bidder should submit a tripartite (Importer, Manufacturer and Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.) Contract Agreement on non-judicial stamp paper of requisite value. Fall Clause

It is a condition of the contract that all through the currency thereof, the price at which you will the supply stores should not exceed the lowest price charged by you to any customer during the currency of the contract and that in the event of the prices going down below the contract prices you shall promptly furnish such information to us to enable to amend the contract rates for subsequent supplies.

12. The Bidder should submit (within 7 days) amount of 1.5% ie.Rs.10,159/- of order value to meet expenditure of sample testing fee and other incidental expenditure and 3% i-e Rs. 20,318/- as Security Deposit in form of Bank Guarantee, This Bank Guarantee Should be Valid for 8 Years after the expiry date of warranty, issued by any Nationalized/Scheduled Bank

Name of Account	Haffkine Bio-Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.
	(Procurement Cell), CESS Account Mumbai.
Name of the Bank & Branch	Canara Bank, Branch-Parel
Account No.	0110201004893
IFSC Code	CNRB0000110

#### Amount to be deposited to Following Account:

les mj

(Dr.Rajesh Deshmukh) Managing Director Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

E-150 BERA Machine

Page 2 of 4

#### Copy to:

- 1) Commissioner Health Services, Mumbai.
- 2) Director of Medical Education & Research.
- 3) Account Manager, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.(Procurement Cell), Mumbai.
- 4) Office File.
- 5) Civil Surgeon Hospital, Ratnagiri: As per Tender Condition No.17 The user Institution should get the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract done with supplier agency @ Supplier agency @ 5% of the Written down value of the equipment per year for Eight years after completion of warranty period.

Copy Submitted to: 1) Secretary, Medical Education & Drug Department, Mantralaya, and Mumbai.

### Annexure -I

#### **BERA Machine**

Sr.No.	Technical specifications/composition of tender enquiry
1	Must be a single portable unit with possibility of all tests suitable for screening and measurement of ABR, ASSR & OAE (DP+TE-SOAE)
2	Should be a diagnostic unit suitable for screening and measurement of hearing loss in patients for audiotory pathway impairment.
3	Should be able perform single Frequency (Phase Coherence) & Multi frequency ASSR (Using F-test both)
4	Should be European CE from Notified boy or FDA approved
5	Should be possible to measure auditory evoked potential with Two Channel ABR / EP System for short latency, middle latency, long latency.
6	Can be upgraded for VEMP and EcochG Test
7	Should be able to present the stimulus in units of dBSPL. dBnHL and DBHL
8	Should also be able to have stimulus envelope shapes/envelopes of rectangular, Blackmann, Hamming, Hann, Barlett windows.
9	Audiotory stimulator should have Tone, Click, Chirp & Frequency Specific Chirp stimulation with left, right and double sided stimulation with stimulation level from 1 to 130 dB SPL and stimulus frequency rate from 0.1 to 50 Hz.
10	Should have High Pass Filter, Low Pass Filter and Notch filter, A/D converter 16 bit, Sampling rate per channel 200 to 80000 Hz. CMRR not less than 100 dB
11	Should be portable and to be supplied with table mounting stand.
12	Should create reporting in Microsoft world.
13	Can perform OAE (DP, TE & SOAE)
14	Can 'Perform E abr.
15	Can upgraded for Pure Tone Audiometry (PTA)
16	Can be upgraded for P300 & MMN Tests
17	Should have the feature of auto marking
18	Should create protocols for automatic testing.
19	Unit should run from USB port to laptop . Desktop, without separate connections to mains 220 V power supply to avoid supply voltage artifacts
20	Should also be able to have stimulus type - Mixed modulation, Exponential modulation, Three Carriers and frequency specific chirp
21	Amplitude rejection should be between 10-50 micro volt.

E-150 BERA Machine

22	Should have High Pass Filter, Low Pass Filter and Notch filter. A/D converter 16 bit. Sampling rate per channel 300 to 80000 Hz.
23	Accessories to include - cup EP electrodes, Insert earphone 3A, conductive Paste and abrasive paste, suitable laptop, printer (inkjet)
24	Constant voltage stabilizer compatible to this machine
25	Test includes - 2 Channel ABR, ML.R, I.I.R, OAE (DP+TE+SOAE) & ASSR

# Consignee Details.

M/s. Medilife Technologies					
Deliv	ery Period :- 12 weeks from t	he date of receipt of order			
PO Ro Date:	eference No:- 30/ 3 / Haff 03/03/.2020	kine/ Procurement Cell /E-150/BERA Machine/	2019-20		
Sr. No.	Name of the Consignee	Address of the Consignee	Qty.		
1.	Civil Surgeon Hospital, Ratnagiri	Rajiwada, Ratnagiri, Maharashtra 415612	1 No		
		Total:	1 Nos		

lo sim!

(Dr.Rajesh Deshmukh) Managing Director Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

E-150 BERA Machine